
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 28 June 2022 at 5.00pm. 
 
 

Linzi Roberts-Egan  
Chief Executive 
 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 20 June 2022 
 
 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 

Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 
Valerie Easmon-George 

Marion Oliver (+ vacancy for substitute) 
George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 

Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 

representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.  Membership, Terms of  Reference and dates of meetings of Islington 

Pension Board 2022/23 
 

5 - 12 

B.  
 

Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension administration performance - To follow 

 

 

2.  Pension Board Forward Work Programme 13 - 34 



 
 
 

 

3.  Pension Fund - 2021/22 Draft Income and Expenditure statement 
account. 
 

35 - 40 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
 
 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items 
 

 

  

 
Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 19 September 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  14 March 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 March 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Valerie Easmon-George, Councillor Dave Poyser  

 
Observers: Councillors Paul Convery and Satnam Gill 

   

   

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Maggie Elliott and George Sharkey. 

 
32 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

34 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
The following points were made during discussion: 
 

 A Pensions Tracing Agency was being sought to help trace over 1000 
deferred members for whom the Pensions Team did not have a current home 
address. This was also an issue for other Pension Funds. 

 That the date of auto-enrolment had moved to 1 May 2022, as opposed to 
the date of 1 April 2022 quoted in the report 

 That, in response to the points raised by Maggie Elliott, Vice-Chair of the 

Board, relating to access to the complaints procedure for pensioners, the 
Council’s Communications Team had included a facility on the Council’s 
website for quick access to a web page which contained general information 

on pensions and advice on making a complaint. 
 The Pensions Manager undertook to supply figures on unclaimed pensions to 

Valerie Easmon-George 

 The Pensions Team was aiming for an automated pensions system, 
recognising that some staff would still require paper versions of their 
documents 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  14 March 2022 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the following information detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 

Resources be noted: 
i) the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant period  
ii) the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 

compliments and complaints  
iii) the ongoing work in relation to the McCloud Judgement  
iv) the steps taken in relation to the recruitment of experienced Pensions Officers  

v) Islington Council’s new staging date of 1 May 2022 for auto re-enrolment 
vi) the changes to the Council’s Pension Fund website to make the complaints 
process clearer to members and customers. 
vii) the information detailed in Appendix 2- LGPS Current Issues February 2022 

(b) That the contractual engagement of a Pensions Tracing Agency be endorsed. 
 

35 PENSION POLICY DISCRETION REVIEW 2022 (Item B2) 

Members of the Board suggested that the Appendix to the report be revised to 
indicate clearly where changes in Policy were being recommended by officers.  The 
revised report should be submitted to the next meeting for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
36 THREE YEAR PENSION ADMINISTRATION COST AND ANNUAL CASHFLOW 

(Item B3) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Fund’s cash flow and forecast of administration cost, attached as Appendix 
1 and Appendix 1A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 

 
37 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B4) 

Members suggested that they should receive at least one training session per 

annum. It was noted that members were due to receive a training session on the 
triennial valuation in the near future. 
 

Alan Begg offered to meet directly with Pensions officers to review and revise the 
Risk Register, with a view to improving the style and content of the document. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward plan of business for the Board, be noted. 

(b) That the information on the 2022 actuarial valuation process timetable, attached 
as Appendix B to the report, be noted. 
(c) That it be noted that Board members were due to receive a training session on 
the triennial valuation. 

(d) That the Risk Register attached as Appendix C to the report be not approved at 
this stage and that Alan Begg meet with Pensions Managers to review and revise 
the Risk Register, with a view to improving the style and content of the document. 

 

Page 2



Pensions Board -  14 March 2022 

 

3 
 

 
START TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that the next meeting should commence at 5.00pm in order to 
facilitate discussion on the Pension Discretion Policy Review and the Risk Register, 
both deferred from this meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
        The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 Resources 
                    Town Hall, Upper Street  
                                                                                                        London N1 2UD 

 

Report of: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Meeting of: Pensions Board and Pensions Sub-Committee 

Date:  28 June 2022 

Ward(s): None 

 

Subject: Membership, Terms of Reference and 
dates of meetings of the Pensions Board and 
Pensions Sub-Committee in 2022/23 

1. Synopsis  
1.1 To inform members of the membership and remit of the Pensions Board and the  

Pensions Sub-Committee in the municipal year 2022/23. 
 

2. Recommendations    

2.1 To note the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the Audit 
Committee on 13 June 2022, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the 

municipal year 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A. 

2.2 To note the membership of the Pensions Board, appointed by the Audit Committee on  
13 June 2022, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal year 

2022/23, as set out at Appendix A. 
 

3. Background  

3.1 The terms of reference of the Pensions Sub-Committee (as contained in Part 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. The quorum of the Sub-Committee is 
two Councillors. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



3.2 The terms of reference of the Pensions Board are also detailed in Appendix A. The 
quorum for meetings of the Board is three, including at least one employer 
representative and one member representative. 

3.3 The membership and dates of meetings in 2022/23 are also set out at Appendix A for 
information. 

 

4. Implications  
4.1. Financial Implications 

None.  

  

4.2. Legal Implications 

None.  

 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

       There are no environmental implications arising directly from this report. 
 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to  

 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of  

 opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant  

 protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act  

 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or  

 minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take  

 account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in  

 public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

 promote understanding.  

 

4.4.1. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report, since the 

contents of this report relate to a purely administrative function and will not  

impact on residents. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

      The report is submitted to ensure members are fully informed of the remit of the  
  Pensions Board and Pensions Sub-Committee and their administrative arrangements. 

 

 

            Background papers: None 

Page 6



Final report clearance: 

Signed by:  

                          

   Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer      

Date:    14 June 2022  

 

 

Report author: Mary Green, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 0207 527 3005 
Email: mary.green@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Appendix A 

PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Committee Membership 2022/23 

 

Councillors Substitute Members  

Paul Convery (Chair) Jenny Kay 

Diarmaid Ward (Vice-Chair) Mick Gilgunn 

Satnam Gill OBE  

Michael O’Sullivan  

 

 Terms of Reference 

1. To consider policy matters in relation to the pension scheme, including the policy in 
relation to early retirements. 

 
2. To administer all matters concerning the Council's pension investments in accordance 

with the law and Council policy. 

 
3. To establish a strategy for disposition of the pension investment portfolio. 

 

4. To determine the delegation of powers of management of the fund and to set 
boundaries for the managers' discretion. 
 

5. To review the investments made by the investment managers and from time to time 
consider the desirability of continuing or terminating the appointment of the investment 
managers. (Note:  The allocation of resources to the Pension Fund is a function of the 

Executive). 

6. To consider the overall solvency of the Pension Fund, including assets and liabilities and 
to make appropriate recommendations to the Executive regarding the allocation of 
resources to the Pension Fund. 

7. The Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee will represent Islington Council at shareholder 
meetings of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London LGPS CIV Limited). In the 
absence of the Chair, a deputy may attend. 

8. Members of the Pensions Board shall be invited to attend meetings of the Sub-
Committee as observers. 

Page 8



1.2    Quorum 

      The quorum for the Pensions Sub-Committee is 2 elected members.   

 

1.3 Future Meeting Dates 

         Listed below are the dates of the meetings for 2022/23, all at 7.00pm: 

 28 June 2022 

         19 September 2022 

21 November 2022 

      6 March 2023 

  26 June 2023 

   

 The date for the Pensions AGM 2022 is to be confirmed. 

 

PENSIONS BOARD MEMBERSHIP 2022-2023 

Employer representatives: 

Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) (for a three year term from 3 June 2019)* 

Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 

(vacancy) 

Scheme member representatives: 

Mike Calvert (for a three year term from 3 June 2019)* 

Valerie Easmon-George (for a four year term, from 3 June 2019) (+ vacancy for substitute) 

George Sharkey (for a three year term, with effect from 25 May 2021) 

*Renominations/new nominations are being sought 

Independent member 

Alan Begg (for a four year term, from 3 June 2019) 

 

Page 9



3.1 Terms of Reference 

1. To assist the London Borough of Islington as scheme manager in securing compliance with:  

a.  the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013; 

b. any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the Local 
Government Pension Fund Scheme (LGPS); 

c. requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in respect of the LGPS; 

d. such other matters as the LGPS regulations may specify 

2. To assist the London Borough of Islington in securing the effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the scheme; 

3. To consider cases that have been referred to the Pension Regulator and/or the Pension 
Ombudsman; recommending changes to processes, training and/or guidance where necessary;  

4. To produce an annual report outlining the work of the Board throughout the financial year. 

5. To make recommendations to the Pension Sub-Committee. 

Composition 

The membership of the Board shall consist of: 

 3 Islington Council Pension Fund employer representatives 
 3 Islington Council Pension Fund member representatives 
 1 independent member (non-voting) 

No substitutes are permitted, with the exception of the member of the Board who is appointed 
to represent pensioner members of the LGPS 

All members of the Board shall be appointed by full Council or its Audit Committee which shall 

also appoint a chair from among the members of the Board.  

Any person who is applying for or appointed as a member of the Pension Board must provide 
the Scheme Manager with such information as and when the Scheme Manager requires to 

ensure that any member of the Board or person to be appointed to the Board does not have a 
conflict of interest. 

No officer or elected member of the Council who is responsible for the discharge of any function 

in relation to the LGPS. 

Members of the Pensions Sub-Committee shall be invited to attend meetings of the Pensions 
Board as observers. 

 

 

 

Page 10



Meeting Dates 2022/23, all at 6.00pm, apart from 28 June 2022 which shall 
commence at 5.00pm: 

28 June 2022 at 5.00pm 

         19 September 2022 

21 November 2022 

      6 March 2023 

26 June 2023 

 

The date for the Pensions AGM 2022 is to be confirmed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

 
   
 

Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 
 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pension Board Committee 

Date:  28th June 2022  

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

Pension Board 2022/23 Forward Work 
Programme 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 The Appendix A to this report provides information for Members of the Board on agenda 
items for forthcoming meetings and training topics where required as per its work programme 

objectives.  
 

1.3 Appendix B to this report is the LGPS Issues May 2022 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 
 

To consider and note Appendix A attached and amend the forward programme where there is 
change in priorities. 
 

2.2  To note the May 2022 edition of LGPS Issues for information - Appendix B 

  
3. Background 

 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 required the establishment of local pension boards for 
each Local Government Pension Fund.  
 

3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the 
Governance Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the 

Page 13

Agenda Item B2



 
 
 

‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the 
following matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 
 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to 

ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 
 

3.3 The Pensions Sub- committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board 

can only advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee 
The Pension Board should therefore be mindful; 

 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add 

value 
 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time 
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance 

issues be personally compromised and conflicted  
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy 

resources rather than using the officers servicing the Fund. 
 

3.4 Based on the LGPS and The Pension Regulator’s guidance on the role of the pension boards, 

the focus should include the following: 
 
a) Its own training, knowledge and understanding 
b) Avoiding any conflicts of interest 

c) Ensuring its own statutory compliance 
d) Checking fund governance 
e) Reviewing fund risks and internal systems and controls 

f) Checking fund external advisors/service providers and their intern
[...]
777035 

Kieran Harkin  

kieran.harkin@mercer.com  

0161 957 8016  

Michelle Doman 

michelle.doman@mercer.com 

0161 837 6643 

Chris Scott 

chris.scott@mercer.com 

028 9055 6207 

Peter Gent 

peter.gent1@mercer.com  

0151 242 7050 

Lucy Tusa 

lucy.tusa@mercer.com  

020 7178 6941 

Page 33



                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This edition of LGPS: Current Issues is for information 
purposes only.  

The articles do not constitute advice specific to your Fund and 
you are responsible for obtaining such advice. 

Mercer does not accept any liability or responsibility for any 
action taken as a result of solely reading these articles. 

For more information about other training or advice about how 
any article in this issue relates to your 

Fund, please contact your usual Mercer consultant. 
Mercer retains all copyright and other intellectual property 

rights in this publication. 
Visit us at www.uk.mercer.com 

 

Copyright 2022 Mercer Limited.  All rights reserved 

 

Page 34

file://///MERCER.COM/UK_DATA/Eworking/IC/Bus%20Dev/Nbp/Julia%20misc/www.uk.mercer.com


 
   
 
 
 

 
Finance Department 

  7 Newington Barrow Way  
London N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  28th June 2022 

Ward(s): n/a 

 

Pension Fund- Draft 2021/22 Income and 
Expenditure Accounts   
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report is for the local pension board to review the Funds 21/22 draft income and expenditure 
accounts, as part of its work programme objective to make recommendations on statutory and non-
statutory policies and strategies. 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To review the initial income and expenditure of 21/22 draft pension fund accounts attached as 
Appendix 1, as the tables and notes the account is yet to be completed.   
 

2.2 To agree to receive the draft statement of accounts in July before external audit commences via email 
for any comments. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension boards for each Local 
Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must establish a pensions board no later than 
1 April 2015. 

 
  3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the Governance 

Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the ‘scheme manager’ 
(the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 

Page 35

Agenda Item B3



 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to ensure the 

effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 

The Pensions Sub -committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board can only 
advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee 
 
The Pension Board should therefore be mindful; 

 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add value 
 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time 
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance issues be 

personally compromised and conflicted  
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy resources rather 

than using the officers servicing the Fund 

  

  

 
3.4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
    

21/22 Draft Income and Expenditure Account Statement  
The draft pension fund accounts are being finalised and working papers compiled to be handed to the 
auditors later in July for the auditing to be completed and Audit Committee approval by  
November.  The main highlights include:  
 

 An increase in net assets of £121million (
[...]
lved in the scheme) Note

2020/21 2021/22

£'000 £'000

Investments

1,638,824 Investment assets 1,767,578 14

23,294 Other Investment  and Cash 16,845 14

1,662,118 Total Investments 1,784,423

Current Assets and Liabilities

4,195 Current assets 5,727 16

(2,458) Current liabilities (2,743) 17

1,663,855 Net assets of the scheme at 31 March 1,787,407

Net Assets Statement for the year ended 31 March 2022
Note

The accounts summarise the transactions of the scheme and deal with the net assets at the disposal of the trustees. They do not take account of obligations to pay

pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the scheme year. The actuarial position of the scheme, which does take account of such obligations, is dealt with in

the statement by the actuary included in the annual report and these financial statements should be read in conjunction with it.

Page 40


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	A4 Membership, Terms of  Reference and dates of meetings of Islington Pension Board 2022/23
	B2 Pension Board Forward Work Programme
	Appdx 2- LGPS Current Issues - May 2022

	B3 Pension Fund - 2021/22 Draft Income and Expenditure statement account.
	Appdx1 -Draft 2122 Pension Inc and expd statement amended




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  28 June 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the  Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  28 June 2022 at 5.35 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Alan Begg, Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
David Poyser (Chair) and George Sharkey  

    

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Apologies were received from Valerie Easmon-George. 

 
40 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

42 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF 
ISLINGTON PENSION BOARD 2022/23 (Item A4) 
 

It was noted that the terms of reference of the sub committee should not be 
included in the terms of reference of the Board and it was noted that the Board’s 
term of reference makes no reference to the quorum  

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the Audit 

Committee on 26 May 2022, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the 
municipal year 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Director of 
Law and Governance, be noted. 

(b) That the membership of the Pensions Board, appointed by the Audit Committee 
on 13 June 2022, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal 
year 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance, be noted. 

(c) That the Terms of Reference of both the Board and Sub Committee be reviewed 
 

43 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

Meeting received an update on the Pension Administration performance , with the 
following points highlighted : 



Pensions Board -  28 June 2022 

 

2 
 

 
A modest decline of 1.29% and 0.24% in the number of active and members and 

pensioners respectively. In addition, spouses and dependants pension have also 
declined marginally by 1.3% and the number of deferred increased by just under 
1%.  

 
It was noted that despite the Pension Office receiving 12 communications thanking 
Pension Administration staff for their service, there were 40 complaints, and they 

were in relation to auto-enrolment. Officers are working through the opt out options 
and refunding contributions. 
 
Board was advised to note the letter from Prudential (Appendix 1) in relation to its 

administration performance for Local Government AVC schemes which identified 
issues that need to be resolved. 
 

With regard the risk register, Board was reminded that following the March 
meeting, officers have now revised the format to align it with the Council’s 
corporate risk register which now outlines the pension’s fund objectives and risk. 

This will be reviewed at least every 6 months.   
 
The new format of the Risk Register is welcomed but a suggestion that the residual 

risk scores be made more clearer. 
 
Also it was suggested that the risk element be included as a standard item on the 

agenda for each Board meeting rather than waiting for its consideration after 6 
months.    
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

44 PENSION BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B2) 

A suggestion that Board would welcome a written statement about fraud prevention 
to be provided at the next meeting so as to give Members confidence that no 
material fraud in pensions has arisen or if so, dealt with adequately. 

 
It was also noted that Training should be added to support the knowledge base of 
the Members. 

 
Board was invited to note the May 2022 edition of LGPS issues for information. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the forward work programme be noted and to include training for members of 
the Committee. 
 

 
 
 



Pensions Board -  28 June 2022 

 

3 
 

45 PENSION FUND - 2021/22 DRAFT INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
STATEMENT ACCOUNT (Item B3) 

Board was advised that the final income and expenditure accounts is not ready so a 
summary has been brought to the committee for consideration. 
 

Meeting was advised that the pension fund accounts account are being finalised and 
handed to the auditors later in July for auditing to be completed and Audit 
Committee approval by November. 

 
A suggestion for the final Report to include the sum that the Council paid out in 
2021/22 to minimise the pension deficit was noted. 
 

  
That the 21/22 Draft Income and Expenditure pension fund accounts is noted.  
That the draft statement of accounts to be distributed in July before external audit 

commences be noted and any comments sent by email.  
  

 
 
 

         The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


